Resolution 2025-03 

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD 
TO ACCELERATE REPAYMENT OF BOND ON 4001 WING COMMANDER WAY BUILDING 

WHEREAS, in December 2017, the United States Equestrian Federation, Inc. (the “Federation”) entered 
into a tax-exempt bond financing agreement for Six Million Four Hundred Thousand Dollars 
($6,400,000.00) (the “Bond”) related to the construction a new headquarters building at the Kentucky 
Horse Park, more particularly described as 4001 Wing Commander Way, Lexington, KY 40511 (the 
“Building”); 

WHEREAS, monthly principal payments on the Bond began in August 2019.

[...]

Gorretta moved, and Mr. Kreitz seconded a motion to authorize the Chief Executive Officer to bind 
the Federation by contract for accommodations for LA2028, not to exceed one million dollars 
($1,000,000.00), inclusive of deposit payments in 2025 not to exceed Two Hundred Seventy-Five 
Thousand Dollars ($275,000.00).  Following discussion and vote, the motion passed unanimously. 

12. Adjourn 
At the conclusion of the Executive Session the meeting adjourned at 4:25 p.m. EDT. 

Signed and submitted: 

Karen Adams 
Recording Secretary 

UNITED STATES EQUESTRIAN FEDERATION, INC.

[...]

secure essential services and accommodations for LA28.  

THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, that the Board hereby approves and authorizes the 

Chief Executive Officer to enter into contracts for essential services and accommodations with a 
contract value exceeding one hundred and fifty-thousand dollars $150,000.00, including pre-paid 
expenses, subject to approval by the Federation President, Vice President, and 
Treasurer/Secretary. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED the Chief Financial Officer will include any pre-paid expenditures 
for LA28 in his financial reporting to the Board.